BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for authority to establish a regulatory liability to defer 2000 earnings for disposition in 2001 by Florida Power Corporation. DOCKET NO. 001758-EI ORDER NO. PSC-01-0341A-CO-EI ISSUED: May 8, 2001

AMENDATORY ORDER

By Order No. PSC-01-0071-PAA-EI, issued January 9, 2001, the Commission authorized Florida Power Corporation ("FPC") to establish a regulatory liability to defer any 2000 earnings for disposition in 2001 and required FPC to file any proposal for the disposition of those earnings by April 2, 2001. The Commission ordered that this docket remain open pending the review of any such proposal filed by FPC, or that the docket be administratively closed if FPC did not file such a proposal. The Commission also ordered that, absent a timely filed petition protesting Order No. PSC-01-0071-PAA-EI, the order would become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

No person filed a petition protesting Order No. PSC-01-0071-PAA-EI. Consequently, a Consummating Order, Order No. 01-0341-CO-EI, was issued February 7, 2001. The Consummating Order erroneously stated that this docket shall be closed; Order No. PSC-01-0071-PAA-EI required the docket to remain open pending the filing of any proposal to be offered by FPC. Therefore, the second ordering paragraph of the Consummating Order, Order No. PSC-01-0341-CO-EI, is amended to read as follows:

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open.

Order No. PSC-01-0341-CO-EI is affirmed in all other respects.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-01-0341-CO-EI is amended as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-01-0341-CO-EI is affirmed in all other respects.

DOCUMENT NI'MBER-DATE

05802 MAY-85

TPSC-RECORDS/PEPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-01-0341A-CO-EI DOCKET NO. 001758-EI PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this $\underline{8th}$ Day of May, $\underline{2001}$.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

WCK